PRACTITIONER
DEMOGRAPHICS
(Survey Pages 1 and 2)

In the DEMOGRAPHIC DATA section of the
Survey of Chiropractic Practice, participants were
asked to provide personal data by indicating gender,
ethnic origin, highest level of non-chiropractic
education attained, specialty certification, and
institution granting the doctor of chiropractic
degree.

Approximately 82% of the respondents reported
that their practices are full-time. The average
number of hours devoted to practice is 37.5 weekly.

Data obtained from these full-time respondents
revealed that a majority of respondents are white
males who have attained a baccalaureate degree or
beyond, and who have been in practice for an entire
career spanning 5-15 years. Approximately one-
guarter of those surveyed nationwide possessed
some form of post-graduate specialty board eligibil-
ity or certification.

Ofthe 37.5 hours a week devoted to chiro-
practic practice, the majority of time involves direct
patient care, and the remaining time is equally
divided between business management and patient
education.

The following pages show a breakdown of the
response data by percent on a state-by-state basis.
Post-graduate specialty board eligibility or certifica-
tion is presented on pages 4 and 5. Totals in this
section exceed 100% because some practitioners
reported eligibility in more than one specialty.

STATE

Alabama
Alaska
Arizona
Arkansas
California
Colorado
Connecticut
Delaware
D.C.

Florida
Georgia
Hawaii

Idaho

Illinois
Indiana

lowa

Kansas
Kentucky
Louisiana
Maine
Maryland
Massachusetts
Michigan
Minnesota
Mississippi
Missouri
Montana
Nebraska
Nevada

New Hampshire
New Jersey
New Mexico
New York
North Carolina
North Dakota
Ohio
Oklahoma
Oregon
Pennsylvania
Rhode Island
South Carolina
South Dakota
Tennessee
Texas

Utah
Vermont
Virginia
Washington
West Virginia
Wisconsin
Wyoming

1. GENDER
(BY PERCENT)

Male

88.3
78.8
90.3
911
81.3
79.5
81.9
93.9
87.5
88.1
88.2
84.5
88.9
82.9
91.7
97.1
91.6
87.2
91.2
86.9
84.8
85.8
89.4
84.8
93.1
83.2
94.6
94.1
87.8
93.6
86.7
83.1
86.7
88.6
88.5
94.2
94.6
80.4
89.0
87.8
86.0
94.7
85.7
87.4
97.2
69.0
85.7
88.8
89.4
89.3
90.9

87.7
86.7

Female

11.7
21.2
9.7
8.9
18.8
20.5
181
6.1
12.5
11.9
11.8
15.5
111
171
8.3
2.9
8.4
12.8
8.8
131
15.2
14.2
10.6
15.2
6.9
16.8
5.4
5.9
12.2
6.4
13.3
16.9
13.3
11.4
115
5.8
5.4
19.6
11.0
12.2
14.0
5.3
14.3
12.6
2.8
31.0
14.3
11.2
10.6
10.7
9.1

12.3
13.3

Reporting

103
52
103
90
224
112
105
33
8
143
85
71
90
111
108
69
95
86
a1
61
92
127
113
125
72
101
74
102
82
78
120
89
143
114
78
120
74
107
100
49
86
94
119
103
72
42
112
116
66
121
44
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2. ETHNIC ORIGIN (BY PERCENT)

STATE Arl?%iiegr? f AI{I?fK/aen Asian Isplgﬁi(fji(e:r Filipino  Hispanic  Black White Other Number
Reporting

Alabama 1.9 0 0 0 0 1.0 1.0 96.1 0 103
Alaska 0 1.9 0 0 0 0 0 96.2 1.9 52
Arizona 0 0 0 0 1.0 6.1 0 92.9 0 99
Arkansas 11 0 0 0 0 0 0 98.9 0 89
California 0 0 36 ... Q 5 4.1 14 85.9 4.5 220
Colorado 0 0 .9 0 0 n 9 97.2 9 107
Connecticut 0 0 0 0 0 0 1.0 99.0 0 103
Delaware 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 100.0 0 33
D.C. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 100.0 0 8
Florida 0 0 0 0 0 2.1 0 97.2 7 142
Georgia 0 0 0 0 0 1.2 4.8 92.8 1.2 83
Hawaii 0 0 20.9 0 0 15 0 77.6 0 67
Idaho 0 0 T 0 0 0 0 100.0 0 89
Illinois 0 0 0 0 0 0 9 99.1 0 110
Indiana 0 0 0 0 0 .9 0 98.2 .9 109
lowa 0 0 0 : 0 0 0 98.6 1.4 69
Kansas 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 98.9 11 91
Kentucky 0 0 0 0 0 1.2 12 97.6 0 85
Louisiana 0 0 0 0 0 11 0 98.9 0 90
Maine 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 98.3 1.7 60
Maryland 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 100.0 0 91
Massachusetts 0 0 0 0 0 .8 97.6 16 127
Michigan 0 0 0 0 0 0 98.2 18 113
Minnesota 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 99.2 .8 125
Mississippi 0 0 0 0 0 0 14 97.1 14 70
Missouri 1.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 99.0 0 102
Montana 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 100.0 0 75
Nebraska 0 0 0 0 0 1.0 0 99.0 0 102
Nevada 0 0 0 0 0 12 0 96.3 2.4 82
New Hampshire 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 98.7 13 78
New lersev .8 0 0 0 .8 .8 0 97.5 0 118
New Mexico 0 0 11 11 0 8.0 0 87.4 2.3 87
New York 0 0 0 0 7 21 0 96.5 N 141
North Carolina 0 9 0 0 T 0 98.2 0 111
North Dakota 0 : 0 0 0 0 0 100.0 0 7
Ohio 0 0 0 0 0 0 100.0 0 117
Oklahoma 1.4 0 0 0 0 0 0 94.5 4.1 73
Oregon 0 0 2.9 0 0 1.0 0 95.2 1.0 104
Pennsylvania 0 0 0 0 0 1.0 0 99.0 0 98
Rhode lasland 0 0 0 0 2.0 0 98.0 0 49
South Carolina 1.2 0 1.2 0 0 2.4 1.2 92.8 1.2 83
South Dakota 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 100.0 0 93
Tennessee 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 100.0 0 120
Texas 1.0 0 0 0 0 2.9 1.0 95.1 0 102
Utah 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 100.0 0 71
Vermont 0 0 0 0 0 Q 0 100.0 0 42
Virginia 0 0 0 0 0 0 9 99.1 0 111
Washington 0 0 0 9 0 2.6 0 95.6 9 114
West Virginia 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 95.4 4.6 65
Wisconsin 0 0 0 0 0 0 .8 98.4 .8 122
Wyoming 0 0 2.3 0 0 2.3 0 93.2 2.3 44
NATIONAL (°/\~ 2 0 6 0 1 11 A4 96.7 9

AVERAGES ' °'J 2 0 .8 0 2 1.6 5 95.5 1.2



STATE

Alabama
Alaska
Arizona
Arkansas
California
Colorado
Connecticut
Delaware
D.C.

Florida
Georgia
Hawaii

Idaho

Illinois
Indiana

[<jwa

Kansas
Kentucky
Louisiana
Maine
Maryland
Massachusetts
Michigan
Minnesota
Mississippi
Missouri
Montana
Nebraska
Nevada

New Hampshire
New lersey
New Mexico
New York
North Carolina
North Dakota
Ohio
Oklahoma
Oregon
Pennsylvania
Rhode Island
South Carolina
South Dakota
Tennessee
Texas

Utah
Vermont
Virginia
Washington
West Virginia
Wisconsin
Wyoming

NATIONAL /10 /x1
AVERAGES <% >
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1 3. HIGHEST LEVEL OF NON-CHIROPRACTIC EDUCATION (BY PERCENT)

High School
Diploma

29.4

6.0
13.6
16.9
11.0
10.8

2.9

9.1
25.0
12.7

8.3

8.5
151
18.9
16.0
34.8
21.5
34.9
225

4.9

6.6
11.7
23.4
171
33.3
36.0
25.3
19.0

7.4
34.6

7.5
29.9
16.2
10.6
16.7
22.9
15.7

9.5
14.0

6.4
29.3
27.8
25.9
22.0

8.3

7.1
12.6
15.3

9.2
18.5
18.2

17.2
16.2

Associate
Degree

22.5
38.0
27.2
24.7
29.2
27.9

9.8
121
12.5
20.4
28.6
12.7
22.1
18.9
18.9
26.1
29.0
19.8
30.3
14.8
25.3
19.5
29.7
26.8
34.7
11.0
21.3
20.0
33.3
141
22.5
19.5
155
21.2
26.9
18.6
30.0
20.0
30.0
25.5
35.4
24.4
155
27.0
36.1
23.8
171
36.0
24.6
26.1
18.2

23.6
241

Bachelor's
Degree

33.3
44.0
44.7
41.6
45.2
51.4
73.5
63.6
62.5
52.8
46.4
66.2
47.7
52.3
49.1

26.1

38.7
38.4
31.5
67.2
56.0
53.9
33.3
46.3
19.4
42.0
40.0
45.0
50.6
35.9
57.5
34.5
60.6
51.3
42.3
41.5
38.6
59.0
46.0
51.1

22.0
38.9
37.1

34.0
44.4
54.8
53.2
28.8
50.8
43.7
455

45.5
46.5

Master's
Degree

5.9
2.0
6.8
5.6
7.3
3.6
12.7
3.0
0
5.6
2.4
7.0
5.8
5.4
6.6
5.8
2.2
0
4.5
8.2
4.4
7.0
2.7
.8
1.4
5.0
4.0
4.0
3.7
9.0
6.7
4.6
4.2
5.3
51
1.7
5.7
4.8
3.0
12.8
6.1
11
9.5
8.0
0
4.8
8.1
4.5
6.2
.8
2.3

5.0
51

Doctorate
Degree

1.0
0
3.9
11
4.1
3.6
1.0
6.1
0
4.2
3.6
2.8
12
2.7
2.8
0
11
1.2
2.2
1.6
2.2
.8
.9
1.6
5.6
2.0
2.7
2.0
1.2
2.6
.8
2.3
0
.9
2.6
2.5
2.9
2.9
0
4.3
0
0
.9
3.0
2.8
4.8
1.8
1.8
15
.8
2.3

2.0
21

Other

7.8
10.0
3.9
10.1
3.2
2.7
0
6.1
0
4.2
10.7
2.8
8.1
1.8
6.6
7.2
7.5
5.8
9.0
3.3
5.5
7.0
9.9
7.3
5.6
4.0
6.7
10.0
3.7
3.8
5.0
9.2
3.5
10.6
6.4
12.7
7.1
3.8
7.0
0
7.3
7.8
11.2
6.0
8.3
4.8
7.2
13.5
7.7
10.1
13.6

6.7
6.0

Number
Reporting

102
50
103
89
219
111
102
33
8
142
84
71
86
111
106
69
93
86
89
61
91
128
111
123
72
100
75
100
81
78
120
87
142
113
78
118
70
105
100
47
82
90
116
100
72
42
111
111
65
119
44



STATE

Alabama
Alaska
Arizona
Arkansas
California
Colorado
Connecticut
Delaware
D.C.

Florida
Georgia
Hawaii

Idaho

Illinois
Indiana

lowa

Kansas
Kentucky
Louisiana
Maine
Maryland
Massachusetts
Michigan
Minnesota
Mississippi
Missouri
Montana
Nebraska
Nevada

New Hampshire
New Jersey
New Mexico
New York
North Carolina
North Dakota
Ohio
Oklahoma
Oregon
Pennsylvania
Rhode Island
South Carolina
South Dakota
Tennessee
Texas

Utah
Vermont
Virginia
Washington
West Virginia
Wisconsin
Wyoming
NATIONAL
AVERAGES

10/ \

PRACTITIONER DEMOGRAPHICS - Survey Page 2

None/Does
not apply

83.7
64.6
74.7
86.3
71.0
67.3
63.9
66.7
50.0
68.4
79.7
64.7
85.4
74.0
75.0
60.3
82.4
82.5
79.5
81.5
82.6
70.7
81.1
80.8
84.6
72.2
72.5
78.9
66.7
77.8
67.5
77.5
77.4
81.0
67.5
74.3
81.2
75.0
77.1
82.2
78.5
70.8
85.1
77.9
66.7
73.7
80.0
73.9
75.0
81.6
73.2

75.6
74.6

4 POST-GRADUATE SPECIALTY/CERTIFICATION (BY PERCENT)

Sports
Physicians

51
8.3
4.4
0
4.3
5.0
12.4
6.7
0
3.0
0
15
2.4
4.8
2.9
5.9
4.7
2.5
5.7
5.6
3.5
114
2.8
1.7
0
1.0
1.4
4.2
4.0
2.8
7.0
13
7.3
1.9
0
71
14
5.0
21
6.7
2.5
4.5
.9
4.2
15
2.6
1.9
.9
1.6
6.1
4.9

3.9
4.2

Chiropractic
Orthopedists

8.2
16.7
11.0

5.0
10.6
20.8
11.3
13.3

0
13.5

3.8
22.1

9.8

9.6

7.7
26.5

7.1
10.0

9.1

1.9

4.7

7.3

5.7
10.0

4.6

7.2
15.9

8.4
16.0
111
11.4
10.0

5.8

7.6
23.4

9.7

7.2
11.0

6.3

2.2

6.3
13.5

6.1

8.4
31.8
15.8
12.4
14.4
141

6.1
14.6

10.5
9.9

Academy of
Neurology

1.0
4.2
11

0
1.9
1.0
4.1
3.3

0
4.5

0

o

=
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1.8
2.4

13

Board of
Radiology
2.0
21
11
1.3
1.4
2.0
21
0
0
.8
51

5.8
5.8
5.9
2.4
13
2.3

3.5

1.9

4.6
21

11

3.5
2.5

1.9
3.9
2.7
2.9
2.0

1.8
4.2
15

1.0
1.8
4.7
18
2.4
19
1.9

Chiro Rehabi-
litation Assn

1.0
0
0
0
1.0

1.0

12.5
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STATE

Alabama
Alaska
Arizona
Arkansas
California
Colorado
Connecticut
Delaware
D.C.
Florida
Georgia
Hawaii
Idaho
lllinois
Indiana
lowa
Kansas
Kentucky
Louisiana
Maine
Maryland
Massachusetts
Michigan
Minnesota
Mississippi
Missouri
Montana
Nebraska
Nevada
New Hampshire
New lersev
New Mexico
New York
North Carolina
North Dakota
Ohio
Oklahoma
Oregon
Pennsylvania
Rhode Island
South Carolina
South Dakota
Tennessee
Texas
Utah
Vermont
Virginia
Washington
West Virginia
Wisconsin
Wyoming
NATIONAL 1
AVERAGES ' ' jj
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Board of
Nutrition

1.0
21
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4. POST-GRAD SPECIALTY/CERTIFICATION (Cont.)

Chiropractic
Internists

[y

N

[y

ICA College
Chiro Imaging
1.0
0
0
1.3
1.0
0
1.0
0

o

[ k . b L

ICA Thermo-
graphy

0
0
0
0
2.9
1.0
21
0
0
2.3
0
15
2.4
1.0
1.0
2.9
0
0
2.3
1.9

ICA Applied
Chiro Sciences

Other

51
12.5
14.3

6.3
12.6

8.9

8.2

3.3
37.5
12.0
11.4

8.8

2.4

8.7
10.6

8.8

3.5

3.8

5.7
111

8.1
13.0

7.5

5.8

7.7
18.6
10.1

8.4
12.0

6.9
114

8.8

51

8.6

7.8

8.8
101

6.0
115
111
11.4
12.4

7.0

5.3

4.5

7.9

4.8

7.2
10.9

7.0

4.9

8.8
9.5

Number
Reporting
98
48
91
80
207
101
97
30

133
79
68
82

104

104
68
85
80
88
54
86

123

106

120
65
97
69
95
75
72

114
80

137

105
e

113
69

100
96
45
79
89

114
95
66
38

105

111
64

114
41
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5. INSTITUTION GRANTING D.C. DEGREE (BY PERCENT)

STATE EAnglo- Canadi.an Cleveland Cleveland |nstitu_t Life Life Logan
uropean Memorial College-KC College-LA Francais College W est College
Alabama 0 2.9 0 34.3 1.0 6.9
Alaska 0 0 0 0 1.9 1.9
Arizona 0 2.9 1.0 11.7 0 3.9
Arkansas 0 14.6 0 10.1 11 14.6
California 5 14 19.6 2.3 6.4 1.4
Colorado 0 3.6 .9 6.4 0 19.1
Connecticut 1.0 0 1.0 7.9 1.0 6.9
Delaware 0 3.2 0 6.5 6.5 0
D.C. 0 0 12.5 37.5 0 0
Florida 0 7 7 30.1 0 6.6
Georgia 0 0 0 62.4 1.2 5.9
Hawaii 0 1.4 8.6 5.7 5.7 0
Idaho 0 0 11 2.2 2.2 7.8
lllinois 0 0 0 0 0 18.0
Indiana 9 19 9 4.7 0 20.6
lowa 0 1.4 0 0 0 5.7
Kansas 11 54.9 0 0 0 9.9
Kentucky 0 3.8 0 5.0 0 13.8
Louisiana 0 8.0 11 13.8 11 6.9
Maine 0 3.3 0 1.7 0 28.3
Marvland Lu 0 11 0 L 55 0 9.9
Massachusetts - 0 1.6 0 7.0 .8 11.6
Michigan 0 9 0 13.9 0 7.0
Minnesota 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 11.5
Mississippi 0 10.0 4.3 z 17.1 0 11.4
Missouri 0 44.7 0 0 0 38.8
Montana 0 5.4 0 1.4 2.7 8.1
Nebraska 0 6.9 2.0 2.0 0 14.7
Nevada 0 0 11.0 2.4 2.4 2.4
NewHampshire 13 3.9 0 104 0 1.3
New lersev 0 3.4 0 16.8 0 5.0
New Mexico 0 6.7 2.2 5.6 0 14.6
New York 0 2.2 0 51 0 4.4
North Carolina 0 1.8 0 13.3 0 17.7
North Dakota 0 1.3 0 0 0 5.1
Ohio 0 2.6 1.7 7.8 0 13.8
Oklahoma 14 27.8 2.8 14 0 15.3
Oregon 0 0 9 0 .9 1.9
Pennsylvania 0 2.0 0 7.9 0 2.0
Rhode Island 0 0 0 2.1 2.1 10.4
South Carolina 0 11 11 18.4 11 11
South Dakota 0 11 0 0 0 11
Tennessee 8 1.7 0 25.4 0 18.6
Texas 0 1.0 0 2.9 1.0 2.9
Utah 0 0 8.5 0 0 8.5
Vermont 0 25 25 22,5 2.5 125
Virginia 0 1.8 0 17.9 0 13.4
Washington 0 1.7 1.7 2.6 1.7 2.6
West Virginia 0 31 0 185 0 6.2
Wisconsin 0 .8 0 0 0 12.3
Wyoming 0 9.8 9.8 2.4 2.4 4.9
NATIONAL fO /\~ 0 1 4.7 1.9 0 8.9 9 9.5
AVERAGES ' = J| 0 1 3.9 35 0 9.0 1.3 8.0
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5 INSTITUTION GRANTING D.C. DEGREE (Cont.)

Los Angeles National New York Northwestern Palmer Palmer Parker Pennsylvania
STATE College College College College College  College-West  College College
Alabama 0 8.8 0 0 40.2 0 0 0
Alaska 19 1.9 3.8 115 50.0 5.8 0 0
Arizona 6.8 5.8 1.9 3.9 43.7 3.9 2.9 0
Arkansas 3.4 5.6 0 2.2 34.8 0 2.2 0
California 32.9 .9 5 0 17.4 8.7 0 0
Colorado 6.4 14.5 0 55 32.7 1.8 3.6 0
Connecticut 5.0 30.7 29.7 3.0 5.9 1.0 0 0
Delaware 0 16.1 9.7 0 38.7 0 0 0
D.C. 0 0 12.5 0 25.0 0 0 0
Florida 15 14.7 7.4 2.9 22.8 0 7 0
Georgia 0 12 0 0 17.6 1.2 12 12
Hawaii 10.0 5.7 5.7 4.3 22.9 11.4 0 0
Idaho 14.4 5.6 0 7.8 21.1 5.6 0 0
Illinois 0 51.4 0 0 27.9 0 0 0
Indiana 0 18.7 0 2.8 40.2 0 0 0
lowa 0 15.7 1.4 7.1 65.7 0 0 0
Kansas 0 6.6 0 0 24.2 0 0 0
Kentucky 0 15.0 13 0 50.0 1.3 0 0
Louisiana 0 5.7 0 0 47.1 0 0 0
Maine 0 11.7 1.7 6.7 33.3 0 1.7 0
Maryland 4.4 40.7 14.3 11 15.4 0 0 0
Massachusetts .8 13.2 15.5 4.7 34.9 31 0 0
Michigan 0 235 0 0 42.6 0 0 0
Minnesota 0 4.1 0 78.7 4.1 0 0 0
Mississippi 0 4.3 0 0 38.6 1.4 0 0
Missouri 0 0 0 0 11.7 0 1.0 0
Montana 5.4 5.4 0 40.5 16.2 1.4 0 0
Nebraska 0 10.8 0 19.6 40.2 0 0 0
Nevada 26.8 _ o\ 1.2 0 22.0 8.5 1.2 0
New Hampshire 0 10.4 7.8 2.6 53.2 2.6 1.3 0
New lersev 25 o 311 0 18.5 1.7 0 8
New Mexico 11 6.7 0 2.2 38.2 3.4 22 0
New York 2.9 11.7 52.6 2.2 15.3 0 0 0
North Carolina 2.7 19.5 1.8 2.7 27.4 9 2.7 0
North Dakota 0 11.4 0 30.4 49.4 0 0 0
Ohio 1.7 27.6 0 9 40.5 0 0 0
Oklahoma 14 2.8 14 0 27.8 0 6.9 0
Oregon 2.8 6.5 0 2.8 10.3 0 0 0
Pennsylvania 1.0 11.9 2.0 1.0 41.6 1.0 1.0 11.9
Rhode Island 4.2 45.8 8.3 2.1 20.8 0 0 0
South Carolina 0 0 0 0 23.0 0 0 0
South Dakota 0 24.2 0 48.4 24.2 0 0 0
Tennessee 0 9.3 0 1.7 35.6 0 0 0
Texas 19 1.0 0 1.0 13.6 0 6.8 0
Utah 16.9 11.3 0 0 28.2 5.6 0 0
Vermont 0 10.0 20.0 10.0 12.5 25 0 0
Virginia 9 24.1 4.5 2.7 295 0 0 0
Washington .9 5.2 0 1.7 50.9 5.2 9 0
West Virginia 0 7.7 0 15 52.3 0 0 0
Wisconsin .8 10.7 0 10.7 59.8 1.6 .8 0
Wyoming 2.4 14.6 0 12.2 29.3 2.4 0 0
NATIONAL ,0 /7 3.9 12.4 4.8 6.7 305 1.7 7 3
AVERAGES '/0'J 6.6 11.6 7.4 4.5 27.7 2.2 7 .8



STATE

Alabama
Alaska
Arizona
Arkansas
California
Colorado
Connecticut
Delaware
D.C.
Florida
Georgia
Hawaii
Idaho
lllinois
Indiana
lowa
Kansas
Kentucky
Louisiana
Maine
Maryland
Massachusetts
Michigan
Minnesota
Mississiopi
Missouri
Montana
Nebraska
Nevada

New Hampshire

New lersev
New Mexico
New York
North Carolina
North Dakota
Ohio
Oklahoma
Oregon
Pennsylvania
Rhode Island
South Carolina
South Dakota
Tennessee
Texas

Utah
Vermont
Virginia
Washington
West Virginia
Wisconsin
Wyoming

NATIONAL
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Phillip
Institute

5.

0
1.9
2.9

0

0

12.9
12.5
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So. California
College

0
0
0

o

o

O O O OO 0O 0O 0O OO0 O 000 OO0 OO OoOOoOOoOo oo

w N

College

2.9
1.9
0
9.0
0
.9
1.0
0

0
2.2
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States College

0
15.4
5.8
0
18
2.7
2.0
3.2
0
15
0

7.1
311
0

0

0

11
0

11
1.7
2.2
31
.9

0

0

0
12.2
2.9
14.6
1.3
0
5.6
7

0
25
0
14
73.8

21

11

1.0

12.7

17.2

15

4.9

4.6
3.2

Other

2.9
1.9
1.9
2.2
4.6

.9
4.0
3.2

0
4.4
2.4
2.9

0
1.8
4.7
2.9
2.2
6.3

0
3.3
3.3
2.3
3.5
1.6
4.3
1.9
1.4

0

0
2.6
3.4
5.6
2.2
8.0

0
2.6
4.2

0
3.0
21
2.3

0
25
1.9
1.4
25

0

0
15

.8
2.4

2.4
2.8

Number
Reporting
102

52
103
89
219
110
101
31
8
136
85
70
90
111
107
70
91
80
87
60
91
129
115
122
70
103
74
102
82
77
119
89
137
113
79
116
72
107
101
48
87
95
118
103
71
40
112
116
65
122
41



PRACTITIONER
WORK
ENVIRONMENT
(Survey Page 3)

In the WORK ENVIRON-
MENT section of the Survey of
Chiropractic Practice, partici-
pants were asked to provide
personal data describing the
location of their office(s), and
their mode of delivery of care.

On a national basis, approxi-
mately two-thirds of those
participating in the survey
indicated that they currently
practice in a setting in which they
are the only doctor in the office.
The remainder indicated that
there are two or more doctors in
the office in which they practice.

Just over half of those
surveyed indicated that they
delegate certain patient care to a
chiropractic assistant, and well
over half indicated that they
occasionally deliver chiropractic
care outside the office setting.

Approximately 5% of the
survey respondents nationwide
indicated that they have staff
privileges at a medical or osteo-
pathic hospital; moreover, 77%
reported that they had received
referrals from medical or osteo-
pathic physicians within the
previous two years.

State-by-state comparison of
responses appear by percent in
the tables on pages 9-12.

STATE

Alabama
Alaska
Arizona
Arkansas
California
Colorado
Connecticut
Delaware
D.C.

Florida
Georgia
Hawaii

Idaho

Illinois
Indiana

lowa

Kansas
Kentucky
Louisiana
Maine
Maryland
Massachusetts
Michigan
Minnesota
Mississippi
Missouri
Montana
Nebraska
Nevada

New Hampshire
New lersev
New Mexico
New York
North Carolina
North Dakota
Ohio
Oklahoma
Oregon
Pennsylvania
Rhode Island
South Carolina
South Dakota
Tennessee
Texas

Utah
Vermont
Virginia
Washington
West Virginia
Wisconsin
Wyoming

IhiiBfc

1. Which of the following best describes your

position in the office where you work?

Individual/
Only doctor

76.0
72.5
65.3
80.0
57.0
64.3
75.2
66.7
87.5
65.5
70.6
62.0
82.0
68.8
71.8
65.7
75.8
75.6
75.8
70.5
76.1
65.4
68.1
57.3
84.5
67.0
82.7
70.6
76.8
78.2
57.0
78.0
68.5
70.4
63.3
67.2
84.9
67.3
66.7
77.1
73.9
80.9
73.3
67.0
80.8
71.4
75.9
63.2
74.2
58.3
86.4

70.3
66.1

One of two
or more

23.1
25.5
30.7
20.0
39.9
30.4
22.9
33.3
12.5
31.7
29.4
35.2
18.0
30.4
28.2
31.4
23.2
23.3
20.9
26.2
22.8
30.7
31.9
40.3
12.7
33.0
17.3
26.5
22.0
20.5
41.3
19.8
30.8
28.7
36.7
30.3
13.7
31.8
31.4
22.9
26.1
17.0
24.2
32.0
19.2
28.6
24.1
36.8
22.7
39.2
13.6

28.1
31.9

Junior
Associate

0

1.0
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Other

1.0
2.0
3.0
0
2.7
3.6
1.0
0
0

N
O o ®o o

12
13

Number
Reporting

104
51
101
90
223
112
105
33
8
142
85
71
89
112
110
70
95
86
91
61
92
127
113
124
71
103
75
102
82
78
121
a1
143
115
79
119
73
107
102
48
88
94
120
103
73
42
112
117
66
120
44



PRACTITIONER WORK ENVIRONMENT - Survey Page 3

2. Do you practice in more than one office location?

STATE

Alabama
Alaska
Arizona
Arkansas
California
Colorado
Connecticut
Delaware
D.C.

Florida
Georgia
Hawaii

Idaho

Illinois
Indiana

lowa

Kansas
Kentucky
Louisiana
Maine
Maryland
Massachusetts
Michigan
Minnesota
Mississippi
Missouri
Montana
Nebraska
Nevada

New Hampshire
New lersev
New Mexico
New York
North Carolina
North Dakota
Ohio
Oklahoma
Oregon
Pennsylvania
Rhode Island
South Carolina
South Dakota
Tennessee
Texas

Utah
Vermont
Virginia
Washington
West Virginia
Wisconsin
Wyoming

Yes

2.9
9.6
4.9
8.8
10.6
10.7
6.6
121

11.8
5.9
11.3
10.0
10.7
15.3
2.9
7.3
10.5
4.4
9.8
13.0
13.3
11.3
8.8
5.5
12.6
10.4
12.7
7.3
10.3
13.2
9.9
12.5
4.3
11.4
6.7
4.1
8.4
12.7
10.2
11.4
13.7
10.0
12.5
55
4.8
9.8
6.0
7.6
9.0
6.8

9.5
101

No

97.1
90.4
95.1
91.2
89.4
89.3
93.4
87.9
100.0
88.2
94.1
88.7
90.0
89.3
84.7
97.1
92.7
89.5
95.6
90.2
87.0
86.7
88.7
91.2
94.5
87.4
89.6
87.3
92.7
89.7
86.8
90.1
87.5
95.7
88.6
93.3
95.9
91.6
87.3
89.8
88.6
86.3
90.0
87.5
94.5
95.2
90.2
94.0
92.4
91.0
93.2

90.5
89.9

Number
Reporting

104
52
103
91
226
112
106
33
8
144
85
71
90
112
111
70
96
86
90
61
92
128
115
125
73
103
77
102
82
78
121
91
144
116
79
120
74
107
102
49
88
95
120
104
73
42
112
117
66
122
44

3. Do you delegate some of your patient care?

STATE

Alabama
Alaska
Arizona
Arkansas
California
Colorado
Connecticut
Delaware
D.C.

Florida
Georgia
Hawaii

Idaho

Illinois
Indiana

lowa

Kansas
Kentucky
Louisiana
Maine
Maryland
Massachusetts
Michigan
Minnesota
Mississippi
Missouri
Montana
Nebraska
Nevada

New Hampshire
New lersev
New Mexico
New York
North Carolina
North Dakota
Ohio
Oklahoma
Oregon
Pennsylvania
Rhode Island
South Carolina
South Dakota
Tennessee
Texas

Utah
Vermont
Virginia
Washington
West Virginia
Wisconsin
Wyoming

Yes

76.0
61.5
57.3
74.7
53.5
54.5
65.1
63.6
25.0
64.6
62.4
50.7
70.0
63.4
70.3
68.6
62.5
60.5
77.8
70.5
55.4
45.3
56.5
56.8
69.9
54.4
51.9
60.8
65.9
48.7
43.8
56.0
27.1
77.6
65.8
75.8
79.7
47.7
49.0
61.2
70.5
71.6
80.0
76.0
63.0
59.5
59.8
48.7
72.7
53.3
59.1

60.9
56.6

No

24.0
38.5
42.7
25.3
46.5
45.5
34.9
36.4
75.0
35.4
37.6
49.3
30.0
36.6
29.7
31.4
37.5
39.5
22.2
29.5
44.6
54.7
43.5
43.2
30.1
45.6
48.1
39.2
34.1
51.3
56.2
44.0
72.9
22.4
34.2
24.2
20.3
52.3
51.0
38.8
29.5
28.4
20.0
24.0
37.0
40.5
40.2
51.3
27.3
46.7
40.9

39.1
43.4

Number
Reporting

104
52
103
91
226
112
106
33
8
144
85
71
90
112
111
70
96
86
90
61
92
128
115
125
73
103
e
102
82
78
121
91
144
116
79
120
74
107
102
49
88
95
120
104
73
42
112
117
66
122
44



PRACTITIONER WORK ENVIRONMENT - Survey Page 3

4. Do you ever deliver chiropractic care outside an
office setting, such as in a patient's home?

STATE

Alabama
Alaska
Arizona
Arkansas
California
Colorado
Connecticut
Delaware
D.C.

Florida
Georgia
Hawaii

Idaho

Illinois
Indiana

lowa

Kansas
Kentucky
Louisiana
Maine
Maryland
Massachusetts
Michiean
Minnesota
Mississippi
Missouri
Montana
Nebraska
Nevada

New Hampshir
New lersev
New Mexico
New York
North Carolina
North Dakota
Ohio
Oklahoma
Oregon
Pennsylvania
Rhode Island
South Carolina
South Dakota
Tennessee
Texas

Utah
Vermont
Virginia
Washington
West Virginia
Wisconsin
Wyoming

Yes

65.4
82.7
70.9
69.2
71.2
73.2
75.5
75.8
62.5
61.1

65.9
70.4
76.7
74.1

77.5
88.6
69.8
73.3
67.8
73.8
63.0
69.5
75.7
78.4
56.2
78.6
72.7
78.4
61.0
65.4
80.2
82.4
66.7
62.1

81.0
66.7
79.7
82.2
74.5
61.2
70.5
84.2
65.0
67.3
76.7
76.2
66.1
80.3
68.2
76.2
68.2

72.2
72.0

No

34.6
17.3
29.1
30.8
28.8
26.8
24.5
24.2
37.5
38.9
34.1
29.6
23.3
25.9
22.5
11.4
30.2
26.7
32.2
26.2
37.0
30.5
24.3
21.6
43.8
21.4
27.3
21.6
39.0
34.6
19.8
17.6
33.3
37.9
19.0
33.3
20.3
17.8
25.5
38.8
29.5
15.8
35.0
32.7
23.3
23.8
33.9
19.7
31.8
23.8
31.8

27.8
28.0

Number
Reporting

104
52
103
91
226
112
106
33
8
144
85
71
90
112
111
70
96
86
90
61
92
128
115
125
73
103
7
102
82
78
121
91
144
116
79
120
74
107
102
49
88
95
120
104
73
42
112
117
66
122
44

osteopathic hospital?

STATE

Alabama
Alaska
Arizona
Arkansas
California
Colorado
Connecticut
Delaware
D.C.

Florida
Georgia
Hawaii

Idaho

Illinois
Indiana

lowa

Kansas
Kentucky
Louisiana
Maine
Maryland
Massachusetts
Michiean
Minnesota
Mississippi
Missouri
Montana
Nebraska
Nevada

New Hampshire
New lersey
New Mexico
New York
North Carolina
North Dakota
Ohio
Oklahoma
Oregon
Pennsylvania
Rhode Island
South Carolina
South Dakota
Tennessee
Texas

Utah
Vermont
Virginia
Washington
West Virginia
Wisconsin
Wyoming

Yes

6.7
3.8
1.0
3.3
4.4
2.7
0
3.0
0
5.6
1.2
1.4
3.3
8.9
135
4.3
31
2.3
0
1.6
0

.8
7.0
2.4
0
8.7
6.5
1.0
3.7
115

11

2.6
2.5
175
4.1
1.9
2.9
16.3
2.3
5.3
4.2
18.3
9.6
9.5
2.7

25.8
14.8
9.1

5.0
4.9

No

93.3
96.2
99.0
96.7
95.6
97.3
100.0
97.0
100.0
94.4
98.8
98.6
96.7
91.1
86.5
95.7
96.9
97.7
100.0
98.4
100.0
99.2
93.0
97.6
100.0
91.3
93.5
99.0
96.3
88.5
100.0
98.9
100.0
97.4
97.5
82.5
95.9
98.1
97.1
83.7
97.7
94.7
95.8
81.7
90.4
90.5
97.3
100.0
74.2
85.2
90.9

95.0
95.1

5. Do you have staff privileges at a medical or

Number
Reporting

104
52
103
91
226
112
106
33
8
144
85
71
90
112
111
70
96
86
90
61
92
128
115
125
73
103
77
102
82
78
121
91
144
116
79
120
74
107
102
49
88
95
120
104
73
42
112
117
66
122
44

11



PRACTITIONER WORK ENVIRONMENT - Survey Page 3

6. Have you received patient referrals from medical or osteopathic
physicians in the past two years?

Number
STATE Yes No Reporting
Alabama 80.8 19.2 104
Alaska 71.2 28.8 52
Arizona 70.9 29.1 103
Arkansas 80.2 19.8 91
California 79.2 20.8 226
Colorado 80.4 19.6 112
Connecticut 88.7 11.3 106
Delaware 87.9 121 33
D.C. 100.0 0 8
Florida 75.0 25.0 144
Georgia 76.5 ' 235 85
Hawaii 84.5 15.5 71
Idaho 85.6 14.4 90
lllinois 74.1 25.9 112
Indiana 82.0 18.0 111
lowa 70.0 30.0 70
Kansas 75.0 25.0 96
Kentucky 74.4 25.6 86
Louisiana 67.8 32.2 90
Maine 86.9 131 61
Maryland 88.0 12.0 92
Massachusetts 83.6 16.4 128
Michigan 73.9 26.1 115
Minnesota 73.6 26.4 125
Mississippi 82.2 17.8 73
Missouri 67.0 33.0 103
Montana 80.5 19.5 77
Nebraska 75.5 24.5 102
Nevada 75.6 24.4 82
New Hampshire 83.3 16.7 78
New lersey 73.6 26.4 121
New Mexico 82.4 17.6 91
New York 77.1 229 144
North Carolina 80.2 19.8 116
North Dakota 78.5 21.5 79
Ohio 79.2 20.8 120
Oklahoma 68.9 31.1 74
Oregon 83.2 16.8 107
Pennsylvania 74.5 25.5 102
Rhode Island 87.8 12.2 49
South Carolina 75.0 25.0 88
South Dakota 73.7 26.3 95
Tennessee 78.3 21.7 120
Texas 85.6 14.4 104
Utah 76.7 23.3 73
Vermont 88.1 11.9 42
Virginia 89.3 10.7 112
Washington 76.9 23.1 117
West Virginia 92.4 7.6 66
Wisconsin 73.0 27.0 122
Wyoming 86.4 13.6 44

V H fc 78.6 21.4
wmmm W 77.2 22.8



PRACTITIONER
EXPERIENCE AND
ORIENTATION
(Survey Page 3)

Inthe EXPERIENCE AND
ORIENTATION section of the
Survey of Chiropractic Practice,
participants were asked to
provide personal data describing
the length of time in practice, the
clinical orientation they had
received, and allocation of
practice time.

On a national basis, over half
of those surveyed had been
practicing for 5-15 years. Ap-
proximately 46% reported that
they had received no formal
clinical orientation to their first
practice setting. Approximately
halfreported that they had had an
associateship, a preceptorship or
field internship.

A state-by-state comparison
of responses appears by percent
in the tables on pages 13-16.

1. How long (in years) have you been practicing in the state in which you
are currently located?

STATE

Alabama
Alaska
Arizona
Arkansas
California
Colorado
Connecticut
Delaware
D.C.

Florida
Georgia
Hawaii

Idaho

lllinois
Indiana

lowa

Kansas
Kentucky
Louisiana
Maine
Maryland
Massachusetts
Michigan
Minnesota
Mississippi
Missouri
Montana
Nebraska
Nevada

New Hampshire
New Jersey
New Mexico
New York
North Carolina
North Dakota
Ohio
Oklahoma
Oregon
Pennsylvania
Rhode Island
South Carolina
South Dakota
Tennessee
Texas

Utah
Vermont
Virginia
Washington
West Virginia
Wisconsin
Wyoming

less than 2

3.9
2.0
4.9
4.4
9
6.3
10.5
6.1
0
6.3
4.7
10.0
7.8
4.5
8.3
4.3
7.3
9.3
0
4.9
7.6
10.9
.9
10.4
7.1
7.8
5.4
6.9
7.4
6.5
5.0
3.4
11.8
5.2
13.9
9.2
2.7
5.6
13.9
2.0
8.0
6.4
6.7
1.0
0
9.5
5.4
3.4
31
8.3
9.1

6.2
6.0

19.4
10.0
21.6
19.8
15.2
15.2
24.8
15.2
37.5
12.6
12.9
24.3
16.7
16.4
14.7
20.0
15.6
26.7
13.3
16.4
29.3
24.8
15.0
16.0
14.3
18.4
21.6
14.7
28.4
14.3
20.8
13.6
11.8
12.2
13.9
24.4

9.6
17.8
16.8
30.6
25.0
16.0
20.8
17.6
151
16.7
23.2

8.6
15.4
19.0

9.1

17.7
16.7

5-15

47.6
74.0
54.9
54.9
69.1

63.4
50.5
51.5
62.5
61.5
64.7
57.1

56.7
54.5
49.5
28.6
43.8
24.4
56.7
60.7
40.2
50.4
50.4
51.2
40.0
35.9
51.4
58.8
58.0
42.9
55.8
47.7
54.9
60.0
44.3
41.2
56.2
63.6
45.5
46.9
511

45.7
49.2
55.9
64.4
64.3
61.6
56.0
60.0
50.4
54.5

53.0
54.8

more than 15

29.1
14.0
18.6
20.9
14.8
15.2
14.3
27.3
0
19.6
17.6
8.6
18.9
24.5
27.5
47.1
33.3
39.5
30.0
18.0
22.8
14.0
33.6
22.4
38.6
37.9
21.6
19.6
6.2
36.4
18.3
35.2
21.5
22.6
27.8
25.2
31.5
131
23.8
20.4
15.9
31.9
23.3
25.5
20.5
9.5
9.8
31.9
21.5
22.3
27.3

23.0
22.4

Number
Reporting

103
50
102
91
223
112
105
33
8
143
85
70
90
110
109
70
96
86
90
61
92
129
113
125
70
103
74
102
81
7
120
88
144
115
79
119
73
107
101
49
88
94
120
102
73
42
112
116
65
121
44
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EXPERIENCE AND ORIENTATION - Survey Page 3

2. How long have you been in practice altogether, including your current
state and other states or countries?

Number
STATE less than 2 years 2 - 4 years 5-15 years more than 15 years Reporting
Alabama 1.9 14.4 49.0 34.6 104
Alaska 1.9 5.8 73.1 19.2 52
Arizona 2.9 175 55.3 24.3 103
Arkansas 3.3 20.0 48.9 27.8 90
California .9 10.8 71.3 17.0 223
Colorado 4.5 11.6 67.0 17.0 112
Connecticut 5.8 18.3 59.6 16.3 104
Delaware 6.1 9.1 54. 5 30.3 33
D.C. 0 12.5 87.5 0 8
Florida 2.8 10.6 62.0 24.6 142
Georgia 2.4 9.6 67.5 20.5 83
Hawaii 7.1 15.7 64.3 12.9 70
Idaho 3.3 133 60.0 23.3 90
Illinois 2.7 14.4 55.9 27.0 111
Indiana 5.6 111 53.7 29.6 108
lowa 1.4 17.1 31.4 50.0 70
Kansas 6.3 14.7 42.1 36.8 95
Kentucky 8.1 26.7 23.3 41.9 86
Louisiana 0 11.0 51.6 374 91
Maine 1.6 11.5 62.3 24.6 61
Maryland 5.4 23.9 47.8 22.8 92
Massachusetts 6.3 20.3 59.4 141 128
Michigan ] 115 53.1 34.5 113
Minnesota 8.8 15.2 52.8 23.2 125
Mississippi 4.2 125 37.5 45.8 72
Missouri 5.8 14.6 39.8 39.8 103
Montana 14 16.2 55.4 27.0 74
Nebraska 5.9 10.8 55.9 275 102
Nevada 4.9 17.3 65.4 12.3 81
New Hampshire 2.6 10.3 44.9 42.3 78
New lersev 17 19.3 61.3 17.6 119
New Mexico 11 8.0 47.7 43.2 88
New York 9.2 13.4 55.6 21.8 142
North Carolina 35 10.4 60.9 25.2 115
North Dakota 7.6 17.7 45.6 29.1 79
Ohio 9.2 18.3 47.5 25.0 120
Oklahoma 2.7 5.4 56.8 35.1 74
Oregon 3.7 121 69.2 15.0 107
Pennsylvania 9.8 17.6 47.1 255 102
Rhode Island 21 27.1 50.0 20.8 48
South Carolina 4.5 22.7 54.5 18.2 88
South Dakota 3.2 13.7 49.5 33.7 95
Tennessee 3.3 18.3 50.0 28.3 120
Texas 1.0 17.6 54.9 26.5 102
Utah 0 11.0 64.4 24.7 73
Vermont 4.8 11.9 71.4 11.9 42
Virginia 2.7 16.2 70.3 10.8 111
Washington 2.6 8.6 56.0 32.8 116
West Virginia 15 16.7 60.6 21.2 66
Wisconsin 4.9 17.2 54.1 23.8 122
Wyoming 4.7 4.7 55.8 34.9 43

NATIONAL  /O/\ " 4.0 14.6 55.4 26.0
AVERAGES \'°>] 41 14.2 57.1 24.6



PRACTITIONER EXPERIENCE AND ORIENTATION - Survey Page 3

3. What clinical orientation did you receive in your first field practice setting?

No formal A preceptorship/ An A state-mandated Number
STATE orientation field internship associateship  training program Other Reporting
38086618

Alabama 104
Alaska 52
Arizona 102
Arkansas 89
California 223
Colorado 111
Connecticut 106
Delaware 32
D.C.
Florida 142
Georgia 85
Hawaii 70
Idaho 90

linois 112
Indiana 109
lowa 69
Kansas 94
Kentucky 85
Louisiana 20
Maine 61
Maryland 90
Massachusetts 128
Michigan 112
Minnesota 124
Mississippi 71
Missouri 102
Montana 74
Nebraska 102
Nevada 81
New Hampshire 78
New lersev 120
New Mexico 87
New York 143
North Carolina 115
North Dakota 79
Ohio 119
Oklahoma 73
Oregon 107
Pennsylvania 101
Rhode Island 49
South Carolina 86
South Dakota 95
Tennessee 117
Texas 100
Utah 72
Vermont 52.4 19.0 23.8 4.8 42
Virginia 48.6 11.7 36.9 2.7 111
Washington 41.9 13.7 41.9 2.6 117
West Virginia 48.5 16.7 33.3 15 66
Wisconsin 49.2 18.0 32.0 8 122
Wyoming 52.3 13.6 27.3 6.8 44

NATIONAL 47.0 16.2 33.4 3.0

AVERAGES 45.9 18.4 32.6 2.2



PRACTITIONER EXPERIENCE AND ORIENTATION - Survey Page 3

4. Approximately what percentage of your time is spent on each of the
following functions during a typical week?

STATE Business Mangmt. Direct Patient Care Patient Education Research Reporting
Alabama 16.3 60.4 18.7 4.6 104
Alaska 14.6 62.4 17.0 5.9 52
Arizona 18.3 59.8 16.3 5.6 102
Arkansas 14.3 65.1 16.1 4.5 91
California 17.4 60.0 17.4 5.2 226
Colorado 16.0 62.1 16.7 51 112
Connecticut 18.8 60.1 17.4 3.8 106
Delaware 14.4 65.2 15.4 5.0 33
D.C. 17.8 58.5 17.8 6.0 8
Florida 18.9 59.5 17.3 4.2 142
Georgia 181 61.9 171 3.0 84
Hawaii 17.5 60.7 17.7 4.0 71
Idaho 16.1 63.7 16.0 4.2 89
Illinois 20.0 57.8 17.7 4.4 112
Indiana 14.2 65.4 16.3 4.2 110
lowa 14.8 65.2 15.3 4.7 70
Kansas 14.0 62.9 17.7 5.4 94
Kentucky 81 .. .59,6. 18.5 3.8 86
Louisiana 17.0 60.5 17.6 4.9 91
Maine 11.0 67.5 17.9 3.6 61
Maryland 16.2 63.0 16.9 3.9 92
Massachusetts 17.6 _.. _. 589 19.1 4.4 129
Michigan 14.5 66.7 15.4 3.5 114
Minnesota 15.9 64.1 16.2 08 125
Mississippi 18.3 61.2 16.7 3.8 73
Missouri 18.2 61.7 16.6 3.5 103
Montana 16.3 65.3 16.0 25 77
Nebraska 16.0 64.5 16.4 31 102
Nevada 15.3 63.5 1 6.1L 4.2 82
New Hampshire 14.2 .. 77 51 78
New lersey 20.5 571 18.6 3.8 121
New Mexico 15.6 18.9 45 89
New York 16.3 60.5 18.8 4.4 144
North Carolina 14.9 LI 17.3 3.6 114
North Dakota 14.9 68.1 14.0 3.0 79
Ohio 15.3 63.8 '7.2 3.7 120
Oklahoma 17.6 62.3 151 5.0 74
Oregon 16.3 61.3 17.2 5.2 106
Pennsylvania 152 6AC._. 17.8 3.6 102
Rhode Island 12.7 e 19.7 3.6 48
South Carolina 17.5 58.6 19.1 4.9 88
South Dakota 14.1 . 7 2.5 95
Tennessee 17.9 63.6 16 0 2.5 118
Texas 18.8 62.1 15.8 3.3 101
Utah 16.9 63.3 151 4.6 73
Vermont 12.5 61-1 72.8 2.6 42
Virginia 18.1 61.4 16.0 4.4 112
Washington 14.8 67.8 14.7 2.8 117
West Virginia 14.8 67.8 14.3 31 66
Wisconsin 14.8 65.3 17.2 2.7 122
Wyoming 15.7 65.8 15.4 31 44
NATIONAL /0/. | 16.4 62.6 17.0 41 s n iim

AVERAGES \/ol]j 17.0 61.6 17.2 4.2



